
Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee
Date: Thursday, 28 November 2019
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Michael Jones 
Tel: 0151 691 8363
e-mail: michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 24 
September 2019.

3. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 2 2019/20 (Pages 7 
- 14)

4. WIRRAL COUNCIL ENFORCEMENT POLICY (Pages 15 - 34)

5. NOTICE OF MOTION - VERGES & POLLINATORS (Pages 35 - 50)

Public Document Pack



6. MARINE LAKE MANAGEMENT (Pages 51 - 56)

7. USE OF GLYPHOSATE FOR WEED CONTROL (Pages 57 - 66)

8. 2019/20 QUARTER 2 WIRRAL PLAN PERFORMANCE (Pages 67 - 
80)

9. ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 81 - 88)

Audio/Visual Recording of Meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a 
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this 
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please 
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.

Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis.



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 24 September 2019

Present: Councillor T Anderson (Chair)

Councillors C Muspratt
T Cottier
K Greaney
S Spoor
C Blakeley
H Cameron

A Hodson
A Brame
S Hayes
J Bird (In place of I 
Williams)
L Rennie

Apologies Councillors   I Williams  

13 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

Councillor Lesley Rennie declared a family interest in item 4 (Minute 18, 
Hilbre Island) as a member of her extended family owned property on Hilbre 
Island.

14 MINUTES 

DECIDED:

that the minutes of the meetings of the Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 18 June 2019 and 2 July 2019 be approved 
as correct record and signed by the Chairman.

15 MUNICIPAL GOLF COURSES SCRUTINY WORKSHOP REPORT 

The Chairman introduced this report by thanking everyone who had attended 
the visits to the four golf courses which had taken place on Tuesday 13 
August 2019, including the Councillors, officers, user groups and course 
members. There had been a Workshop held on Wednesday 28 August 2019 
and the report provided a summary of the key discussion points and findings 
from that Workshop. He thanked everyone who had taken part in that event 
and those who had given evidence. The Workshop had been convened for 
Scrutiny Members to have further discussions with officers and relevant 
stakeholders around the future provision of municipal golf courses in Wirral. 

Members had valued the opportunity of visiting the courses and speaking to 
the staff there. The Members had seen how passionate the staff were about 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



municipal golf and benefitted from help provided by the Council. They had 
noted how a lack of suitable equipment – such as suitably sized grass cutters 

[...]
ng Scrutiny Report 
be supported; and

2) the report be referred to the next appropriate Cabinet meeting.

Page 5



21 2019/20 QUARTER 1 WIRRAL PLAN PERFORMANCE 

Members had been provided with the report on the 2019/20 Quarter 1 (April-
June 2019) performance report for the Wirral Plan pledges under the remit of 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 
content of the report.

22 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee, in co-operation with the 
other three Overview & Scrutiny Committees, was responsible for proposing 
and delivering an annual scrutiny work programme. The work programme was 
to align with the corporate priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of 
the Wirral Plan pledges which are within the remit of the Committee and was 
attached to the report. 
   
Members discussed items to be brought back to Committee including 
allotment provision and PSPO. Members referenced the request at the July 
Committee meeting to set up a Task & Finish group regarding trees, with 
agreement that this group be established as soon as possible to review 
Wirral’s draft tree policy and programme of maintenance. A Task and Finish 
group was planned for 3 October 2019 at 3pm, involving Councillors Tom 
Anderson, Allan Brame, Helen Cameron, Steve Hayes and Christina 
Muspratt.

RESOLVED: 

With the addition of items on allotment provision, a PSPO and a Tree 
Strategy, the proposed Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
work programme for 2019/20 be approved. 

Page 6



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Thursday, 28 November 2019

REPORT TITLE: Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 2 
2019/20

REPORT OF: Corporate Director Delivery Services 
(Assistant Chief Exec)

REPORT SUMMARY

This report sets out the financial monitoring information for the Business Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. The report provides Members with detail to scrutinise bu
[...]
d therefore in line with good governance and subsequent 
changes in the Council’s approach to enforcement, it must be updated. 

The policy provides guidance to officers, businesses and the general public on the range 
of options that are available to achieve compliance with legislation enforced by the 
Council’s various regulatory services. It is designed to help officers, businesses and the 
general public understand our objectives and methods for achieving compliance and the 
criteria we consider when deciding the most appropriate response to a breach of 
legislation.

The key changes to the policy document include the removal of references to a robust 
approach to litter and dog fouling by authorised third parties. Other changes have 
expanded the scope of the policy to include safety within sports grounds which was 
previously absent. Minor formatting issues and phrasing have also been reviewed.  

This matter affects all wards within the Borough.

This matter is not a key decision. 

RECOMMENDATION/S

That members of the Committee note and comment as required on the updated Wirral 
Council Enforcement Policy contained within Appendix 1.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1     To continue to ensure that the Council’s regulatory services operate under a Policy 

which has been regularly reviewed in line with good governance. 

1.2     To reflect the change in direction from the use of third party contractors to undertake 

enforcement activities and specifically to move away from the Robust Enforcement / 

Zero Tolerance Approaches used to tackle littering and dog fouling. 

1.3    To continue to provide a number of regulatory services across the Council with a 

clear policy to ensure that enforcement, when absolutely required, is conducted in a 

consistent, proportionate, transparent and targeted fashion. 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1      No other options have been considered

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMA
[...]
e in Rotherham where 

the main Ring Road has, for some years, had areas planted with native wildflowers.

As these have created an attractive visual environment and encouraged pollinators Council 

requests Cabinet to instruct officers to: 

a) report in detail on such a scheme, the cost of introduction and potential maintenance

b) offer advice on suitable areas for similar planting in Wirral

c) consider an area for an initial trial scheme in Wirral

d) draw up proposals for consultation regarding further areas where this could be 

introduced; and 

present this report for consideration by the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

with a timetable that might enable a trial scheme to commence in 2020.

In the meantime, Council requests Cabinet to ensure that officers work proactively with 

residents who wish to create wildflower meadows on council-owned land in appropriate 

locations.”

This paper provides the requested report for consideration.

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



RECOMMENDATION/S

That Members note and consider the contents of the report to provide guidance on future 

work regarding pollinator verges.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 Officers were asked to present this report in line with the “Verges and Pollinators” 

motion as passed by Council in July 2019.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 None, no other option would meet the requirements of the “Verges and Pollinators” 

motion as passed by Council in July 2019.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Rotherham Borough Council commissioned the planting of Rotherham Ring Road in 

2013 to create an eight mile long river of flowers along the central reservation. The 

planting is formed from native wildflowers and bulbs with supplementary non-native 

flower species. The scheme has been successful both as an attractive floral display 

and for wildlife. It requires less frequent maintenance than the previous planting, 

being managed on a two year cycle.

3.2 The plan
[...]
verges become widely adopted, reduced grounds 

maintenance may result in lower fossil fuel usage by the Council and its contractors. 

Page 39



REPORT AUTHOR: Colin Clayton

Assistant Director Community Services

Telephone: (0151) 691 8361

E-mail:  colinclayton@wirral.gov.uk  

APPENDICES

Appendix 1: Plymyard Avenue/Eastham Rake Areas A & B

VERGES&POL(7).pdf

BACKGROUND PAPERS

N/A

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

Full Council 15th July 2019

Page 40

mailto:colinclayton@wirral.gov.uk


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28 NOVEMBER 2019

REPORT TITLE Progress report on future alternatives to Glyphosate for 

Weed Control

REPORT OF Colin Clayton, Assistant Director, Community Services

REPORT SUMMARY

This report presents the current position regarding Wirral Council’s use of glyphosate and 

proposed measures to reduce its usage, whilst developing and monitoring the Council’s 

weed control strategy - balancing the operational challenges with our commitment to 

protecting our environment and the Glyphosate Free Wirral motion as passed by Council. 

The report will propose longer term measures that if agreed, would eliminate the use of 

glyphosate in some areas of high public footfall and recreational activity, whilst maintaining 

local environmental quality on streets and highways, recognising that in the short term, the 

continued use of glyphosate may be essential. Officers are also mindful that a long-term 

plan (post 2022) will also need consideration in the event that licensing of glyphosate-based 

products is withdrawn. This report does not consider the management of Hoylake Beach 

which is being managed as a separate issue. 

RECOMMENDATION/S

1. That Members note the intention to utilise the next 12 months to examine all 
potential weed control solutions as alternatives to glyphosate.

2. That Members note this research will form the basis of a further report to this 
committee in November 2020 identifying the outcomes.

3. That Members further note that a 12 month trial ceasing glyphosate use in some 
settings will commence with immediate effect.     

Page 41



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the recent work around 

glyphosate following the Glyphosate Free Wirral motion as passed by Council.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 This report will discuss alternative weed control methods to glyphosate, however it 

is not possible at this early stage to present options that would constitute a full 

replacement.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Like the majority of Local Authorities in the UK, Wirral Council employs a system of 

weed control, either through its own operations or via commissioned services, that 

uses glyphosate as the principal chemical means by which to control the presence of 

weeds on land within its ownership.

3.2 Glyphosate based herbicides have been used for over 40 years and are generally 

considered cheap, effective and readily available herbicides essential to grounds 

maintenance functions. They are a systemic herbicide meaning that there has to be 

a weed present in some stage of growth for the active ingredients to contact prior to 

being absorbed and killing the weed. Until the early 2000s many Local Authorities 

used residual based herbicides as a preventative method, which could be sprayed 

without weed growth being present and stopped weeds growing due to their capacity 

to remain in soil and detritus. Concerns around the environmental impact of residual 

herbicides led them to be banned.

3.3 The use of glyphosate based products is legal in the UK, being licenced until 

December 2022. Nonetheless, a report from the International Agency for Research 

on Cancer in 2015, found that glyphosate was “a probable human carcinogen”, 

sparking a worldwide debate as to the validity of its continued usage. Recent court 

rulings in the USA have found in favour 
[...]
ds. This is especially 

true for methods that require new equipment either as capital spend if purchased or 

revenue spend if leased. 

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

8.1 Consultation and research will be undertaken with the amenity services market, 

appropriate service providers / suppliers and neighbouring / national local 

authorities. 

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 None because there is no relevance to equality.

9.2 Future actions arising from this work may require an Equality Impact Assessment 

(EIA) an EIA will be undertaken at a future date if required

10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 The environmental and climate implications of any alternatives to glyphosate will be 

considered as part of their evaluation. This has already been noted in demonstrations 

which have already been seen. For example, Officers noted the use of palm oil in the 

detergent additive of hot foam weed control technology. Palm oil is a controversial 

ingredient  due to concerns around the clearing of rainforests to create palm oil 

plantations. Similarly thermal weed control often relies upon burning propane, a finite 

resource which also releases CO2 when combusted. This demonstrates that it will be 

important to fully consider the environmental and climate impacts of any alternative to 

glyphosate. 

Page 48



REPORT AUTHOR: Colin Clayton

Assistant Director Community Services

Telephone: (0151) 691 8361

E-mail:  colinclayton@wirral.gov.uk  

APPENDICES

N/A

BACKGROUND PAPERS

N/A

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

Full Council 15th July 2019

Page 49

mailto:colinclayton@wirral.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28TH NOVEMBER 2019

REPORT TITLE WEST KIRBY MARINE LAKE MANAGEMENT 
UPDATE

REPORT OF COLIN CLAYTON, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR – 
COMMUNITY SERVICES

REPORT SUMMARY:

The report aims to inform the EO&S Committee of the environmental and civil engineering 
issues affecting the water and sea wall of the West Kirby Marine Lake. Through a soft market 
tasting exercise, two independent sets of specialist companies have detailed the steps 
required to provide solutions for the council to consider. The issues affecting the marine lake 
are an invasive seaweed, the accumulation of silt on the lakebed and the degradation of the 
lake wall bordering the Dee Estuary over which the incoming high tide flows. The first two 
items impact negatively on the ability to conduct water sports. Boat propellers are fouled 
with the weed and sailing boats and windsurfing boards become grounded where there is 
insufficient depth of water.

A company specialising in marine ecology, estuary regulations & permissions and civil 
engineering projects is requested for the Council to consider the initial identified stages

RECOMMENDATION/S

‘Note and comment prior to submission to Cabinet Member (for decision).

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The West Kirby Marine Lake, with its views across the Dee Estuary to Hilbre and 
North Wales is possibly the finest outdoor location on Wirral. The Marine Lake is 
enjoyed by all those who enjoy water sports or visit this location. The lake is of local, 
regional, national & international importance with competitors for the annual Wilson 
Trophy (sailing) travelling from Australia and the Americas as well as Europe to 
compete.

1.2 A new Council sailing centre built of larch; steel & glass is due for completion in March 
2020. The centre runs water sports activities throughout the year. At the south end of 
the lake, West Kirby Sailing Club enjoys a large membership and hosts many 
competitions & events on the lake as well as providing general sailing opportunities 
for its membership.

1.3 Since 2017, the issues of weed growth and reducing lake depth due to a build-up of 
silt has created problems for those sailing & windsurfing. The lake is integral not only 
to West K
[...]
 the 
local community.

Page 54



9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There is no relevance to equality.

10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 A build-up of ’weed’ impacting upon operations on the lake has been noted by users 
and confirmed by visual inspection through the water column. There are concerns this 
weed may be the invasive Sargassum muticum, however there is a need for official 
expert identification. Following recommendations from the Merseyside Environmental 
Advisory Service, council officers have been in contact with Dr Geraldine Reid from the 
World Museum Liverpool who has confirmed her availability to assist in the 
identification process. 

10.2 Council officers have also been in contact with Natural England who have advised 
against the draining of the lake in removal attempts, unless the weed can be captured 
and disposed of during draining. This is due to the possibility of any such draining 
leading to a further spread of a possible invasive weed elsewhere, a potential offence 
under the Wildlife and Countryside Act. The presence of the weed may therefore impact 
upon routine draining and dredging plans, as well as disposal of dredged “arisings” on 
the Dee Estuary foreshore as was previous practice.

REPORT AUTHOR: Colin Clayton
Assistant Director Community Services
Telephone: Mobile: 07768620084

E-mail:   colinclayton@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

BACKGROUND PAPERS

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28 NOVEMBER 2019

REPORT TITLE Progress report on future alternatives to Glyphosate for 

Weed Control

REPORT OF Colin Clayton, Assistant Director, Community Services

REPORT SUMMARY

This report presents the current position regarding Wirral Council’s use of glyphosate and 

proposed measures to reduce its usage, whilst developing and monitoring the Council’s 

weed control strategy - balancing the operational challenges with our commitment to 

protecting our environment and the Glyphosate Free Wirral motion as passed by Council. 

The report will propose longer term measures that if agreed, would eliminate the use of 

glyphosate in some areas of high public footfall and recreational activity, whilst maintaining 

local environmental quality on streets and highways, recognising that in the short term, the 

continued use of glyphosate may be essential. Officers are also mindful that a long-term 

plan (post 2022) will also need consideration in the event that licensing of glyphosate-based 

products is withdrawn. This report does not consider the management of Hoylake Beach 

which is being managed as a separate issue. 

RECOMMENDATION/S

1. That Members note the intention to utilise the next 12 months to examine all 
potential weed control solutions as alternatives to glyphosate.

2. That Members note this research will form the basis of a further report to this 
committee in November 2020 identifying the outcomes.

3. That Members further note that a 12 month trial ceasing glyphosate use in some 
settings will commence with immediate effect.     

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the recent work around 

glyphosate following the Glyphosate Free Wirral motion as passed by Council.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 This report will discuss alternative weed control methods to glyphosate, however it 

is not possible at this early stage to present options that would constitute a full 

replacement.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Like the majority of Local Authorities in the UK, Wirral Council employs a system of 

weed control, either through its own operations or via commissioned services, that 

uses glyphosate as the principal chemical means by which to control the presence of 

weeds on land within its ownership.

3.2 Glyphosate based herbicides have been used for over 40 yea
[...]
t  due to concerns around the clearing of rainforests to create palm oil 

plantations. Similarly thermal weed control often relies upon burning propane, a finite 

resource which also releases CO2 when combusted. This demonstrates that it will be 

important to fully consider the environmental and climate impacts of any alternative to 

glyphosate. 

Page 64



REPORT AUTHOR: Colin Clayton

Assistant Director Community Services

Telephone: (0151) 691 8361

E-mail:  colinclayton@wirral.gov.uk  

APPENDICES

N/A

BACKGROUND PAPERS

N/A

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

Full Council 15th July 2019

Page 65

mailto:colinclayton@wirral.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Thursday, 28 November 2019

REPORT TITLE: 2019/20 Quarter 2 Wirral Plan 
Performance

REPORT OF: Managing Director for Delivery

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides the 2018/19 Quarter 2 (July - September 2019) performance report for 
the Wirral Plan pledges under the remit of Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

Relevant Wirral Plan 20/20 pledge(s) are:
 Leisure and culture opportunities for all
 Wirral residents live healthier lives
 Community services are joined up and accessible
 Good quality housing that meets the needs of residents
 Wirral’s neighbourhoods are safe
 Attractive Local Environment for Wirral residents

The report, which is included as Appendix 1, provides an overview of the progress in Quarter 
2 and available data in relation to a range of outcome indicators and supporting measures. 

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough.

RECOMMENDATION

Members of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to note the 
content of the report and highlight any areas requiring further clarification or action. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 To ensure Members of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee have the 
opportuni
[...]
 an injury to an individual victim (not including homicide) recorded by the Police, 

Kerbside Recycling, Littering FPN, Dog Fouling FPN, Household Waste and Garden Waste and recycling lowest performing rounds, 

Target - Where targets apply, these are shown as either Blue, Green, Amber, Red based on the agreed tolerance range for individual measures.

Action - These are shown as either:

•	Blue (Over-Achieving has met and surpassed target set)

• Green (on track to deliver on time)

• Amber (off track but action being taken to deliver on time)

• Red (off track and won’t deliver on time)

2019-20 Quarter 2 10 of 10

P
age 80



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Thursday 29th November 2019

REPORT TITLE: ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 
REPORT

REPORT OF: HEAD OF INTELLIGENCE (STATUTORY 
SCRUTINY OFFICER)

REPORT SUMMARY
The Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee, in co-operation with the other 
three Overview & Scrutiny Committees, is responsible for proposing and delivering 
an annual scrutiny work programme. This work programme should align with the 
corporate priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of the Wirral Plan 
pledges which are within the remit of the Committee. 
   
It is envisaged that the work programme will be formed from a combination of 
scrutiny reviews, standing items and requested officer reports. This report provides 
the Committee with an opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across the 
municipal year. The work programme for the Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

RECOMMENDATION/S
Members are requested to approve the proposed Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee work programme for 2019/20, making any required amendments.

   

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
To ensure members of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee have 
the opportunity to contribute to the deli
[...]
rmstrong

Cool 2 – Wirral Climate Change 
Strategy Consultation Outcomes 

Member 
Briefing

October 2019 Mike Cockburn

Transformation Programme TBC As and when Tim Games

Wirral Flood and Water Management 
Partnership

Meeting TBC Mark Smith

Reality Check Visits Site Visit As and when TBC

Page 88


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	3 Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2019/20
	4 Wirral Council Enforcement Policy
	DRAFT Enforcement Policy - 2019 v08-11-19 (002)

	5 Notice of Motion - Verges & Pollinators
	Glyphosate Briefing Environment OSC 28.11.19 (003)

	6 Marine Lake Management
	7 Use of Glyphosate for Weed Control
	8 2019/20 Quarter 2 Wirral Plan Performance
	Enc. 1 for 2019/20 Quarter 2 Wirral Plan Performance

	9 Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Programme Update
	Enc. 1 for Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Programme Update




Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 28 November 2019

Present: Councillor T Anderson (Chair)

Councillors T Cottier
G Davies
K Greaney
B Kenny
L Rennie

S Spoor
H Cameron
A Brame
S Hayes

23 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of interests or of a Party Whipping arrangement. 

The Monitoring Officer reminded Councillors that the country was in a pre-
election period where the Councillors should avoid overtly political comments 
and the Chair would intervene and could adjourn the meeting until after the 
election if necessary. 

24 MINUTES 

The Corporate Director for Delivery Services updated Members on some 
issues since the last meeting. A briefing note about garden waste had been 
circulated to Members, and there had been a comments about the use of the 
word ‘storm’ in the Hilbre island presentation. At the meeting it was stated that 
there was no storm, just heavy seas and this was re-emphasised. There had 
been no complaints in the previous few weeks about anything on Hilbre 
Island. 

Resolved - that the minutes of the meetings of the Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 24 September 2019 be 
approved as correct record and signed by the Chairman.

25 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 2 2019/20 

The Principal Accountant introduced this report which provided detail for 
Members to scrutinise budget performance for this area of activity. The 
financial information was dated as quarter 2, 2019/20.

The Capital programme was around £32 million less than planned, mostly due 
to the reprofiling of schemes to the next financial year and LED street lighting 
replacement costs.



The Revenue programme had a projected adverse variance of £2.5 million, 
mainly in delays or reversals of key decisions relating to income generation. 
There was to be efforts to correct the variance before the end of the financial 
year.

Members questions about the financial performance raised issues including 
that the uptake of garden waste services was below the ambitious target 
which had been set despite promotional activity.
 
Resolved – that the Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 2 29019/20 be 
noted. 

26 WIRRAL COUNCIL ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

The Lead Commissioner introduced this report which introduced the updated 
Wirral Council Enforcement Policy following changes in the Council’s 
approach to enforcement. The key changes to the document included: the 
removal of references to a robust approach to litter and dog fouling by 
authorised third parties; and expanded scope to include safety within sports 
grounds. There was also a move away from zero tolerance to a more 
subjective approach. The policy would subsequently go to Cabinet for 
approval.

Resolved – That the updated Wirral Council Enforcement Policy be 
endorsed.

27 NOTICE OF MOTION - VERGES & POLLINATORS 

The Assistant Director for Community Services introduced this report to 
Members which had been requested through a Motion at the Council meeting 
in July 2019.

Officers had researched a model for planting native wildflowers used in 
Rotherham, and the report detailed potential areas for trials to consider the 
costs, visual impact, viability and residents views. It was recognised that there 
were potential positives for habitat diversity and lower maintenance.

Members questions also raised detail issues including:
 Some plants considered as weeds in other areas may also have 

wildlife benefits
 In other areas, such as Lever Causeway, there had been agreement to 

delay the mowing of some verges whilst pollinating plants flowered
 Motorways came under the national Highways Agency, who cut less 

than they used to



 There were benefits from reduced mowing and it made maintenance 
easier in areas such as dual carriageways where the organising of 
mowing was difficult

 
Resolved - That the contents of the report to provide guidance on future 
work regarding pollinator verges be noted.

28 MARINE LAKE MANAGEMENT 

The Assistant Director for Community Services introduced this report which 
informed the Committee of the environmental and civil engineering issues 
affecting the water and sea wall of the West Kirby Marine Lake. Two 
independent sets of specialist companies had detailed the steps required to 
provide solutions for the council to consider. 

Three options were presented: doing nothing; doing the minimum work which 
had previously been done in 2009; and engaging a civil contractor to complete 
the job. The report detailed risks, legal issues and impact on activities. 

Members debated the options presented, and noted various points, including:
 That the weed and silt issue had been raised previously 
 The beach level in the Dee estuary had been increasing which had led 

to more sand blowing into the Lake
 Dropping dredged sand on to the Dee estuary was no longer allowed 

because of the risk of spreading the invasive weed, and this raised 
costs as the sand had to go to a waste site

 Any work would have to be timed with the activities of the various clubs 
as well as with the life cycle of the invasive weed, and Autumn 2020 
seemed the most appropriate time

 Previously the lake had been emptied and dredged, but weaknesses in 
the walls made this a more costly solution

 So far, no other similar facility had bene found with the same problem 
so advice had been difficult to obtain

Resolved – That the report on Marine Lake management be noted and 
the Cabinet Member be requested to begin the works as soon as 
possible.

29 USE OF GLYPHOSATE FOR WEED CONTROL 

The Assistant Director for Community Services introduced this report which 
presented the position regarding Wirral Council’s use of glyphosate and 
proposed measures to reduce its usage, whilst developing and monitoring the 
Council’s weed control strategy - balancing the operational challenges with 
the commitment to protecting the environment and the Glyphosate Free Wirral 
motion as passed by Council in July 2019. 



The report proposed longer term measures that would eliminate the use of 
glyphosate in some areas of high public footfall and recreational activity, 
whilst maintaining local environmental quality on streets and highways, 
recognising that, in the short term, the continued use of glyphosate may be 
essential. Officers were mindful that a long-term plan (post 2022) would need 
consideration in the event that licensing of glyphosate-based products was 
withdrawn. This report did not consider the management of Hoylake Beach 
which was being managed as a separate issue. A twelve-month trial was 
proposed for non-use in parks and crematoriums unless a persistent weed 
such as Japanese Knotweed was present. 

Members questions drew out other details, including:
 The palm oil in the product was cross contamination and not an 

ingredient
 There was a steam alternative but that had more expensive elements 

for the equipment and water needed and may not provide the wide 
area coverage required. A demonstration was planned for January 
2020 

 There were conversations with Biffa about removing live weeds as well 
as their responsibility for removing dead ones.

 Previously, residual weed-killers were used that lay in the soil and 
prevented plant growth over a longer period, but these had been 
banned

The Chairman proposed that glyphosate use continue until a viable option 
was identified. This was seconded by Councillor Mike Collins and put to the 
vote and declared lost.

Resolved - That
(1) the intention to utilise the next 12 months to examine all potential 

weed control solutions as alternatives to glyphosate be noted. 
(2) it be noted that this research will form the basis of a further report 

to this committee in November 2020 identifying the outcomes. 
(3) it be noted that a 12-month trial ceasing glyphosate use in some 

settings will commence with immediate effect.

30 2019/20 QUARTER 2 WIRRAL PLAN PERFORMANCE 

The Committee considered the report which provided the 2019/20 Quarter 2 
(July - September 2019) performance report for the Wirral Plan pledges under 
the remit of Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

The relevant Wirral Plan 20/20 pledge(s) were:
 Leisure and culture opportunities for all
 Wirral residents live healthier lives



 Community services are joined up and accessible
 Good quality housing that meets the needs of residents
 Wirral’s neighbourhoods are safe
 Attractive Local Environment for Wirral residents

RESOLVED – That the 2019/20 Quarter 2 Wirral Plan Performance report 
be noted.

31 ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Committee considered the updated work programme for the remainder of 
the Municipal Year and discussed some forthcoming items. 

Resolved – That the proposed Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee work programme for 2019/20 be approved. 


